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The expense allowance authorized by Act 2005-289 did not terminate when a new term began for the office of Probate Judge of Chambers County.





Dear Senator Dial:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	When the expense allowance authorized by Act 2005-289 for the probate judge converted to salary in January 2007, does the probate judge draw the increased salary and continue to draw the expense allowance?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	During the 2005 First Special Session of the Legislature, you sponsored Senate Bill 50, which was enacted as Act 2005-289.  This local law provides in section 1(b) for an expense allowance in the amount of $15,600 per annum for the Judge of Probate of Chambers County to begin on the first day of the month after the act becomes effective.  2005 Ala. Acts No. 2005-289.





	Section 1(c) of Act 2005-289 states, in pertinent part, that “[b]eginning with the expiration of the term of the incumbent, the annual salary for the judge of probate shall be increased by fifteen thousand six hundred dollars ($15,600) per annum. . . .”  Id.  This law is silent regarding the expense allowance after the new term of office began.





	Section 1(a)(2) of Act 2005-289 states that “[i]t is the intent, by enact�ment of this act, to provide the judge of probate with additional compensation for the increase in judicial and administrative duties.”  Id. (emphasis added).  This Office has rendered numerous opinions stating that the term “compensa�tion” does not include expense allowances.  See Van Hart v. deGraffenried, 388 So. 2d 1196 (Ala. 1980) and opinion to Honorable Richard H. Ramsey, III, Attorney, Houston County, dated November 26, 1980, A.G. No. 81-00095.





	The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Ex parte Fryfogle, 742 So. 2d 1258, 1260 (Ala. 1999); Beavers v. County of Walker, 645 So. 2d 1365, 1376-77 (1994).  In enacting this local law for Chambers County, the Legislature clearly expressed its intent to permanently increase the compen�sation of the probate judge.  The Legislature also expressed its intent to con�tinue the expense allowance because it did not repeal the expense allowance or convert it into compensation at the beginning of the new term of office.  Accordingly, a new act or an amendment to this act would be necessary to ter�minate the expense allowance provided in Act 2005-289.  





	It is the opinion of this Office that your question should be answered in the affirmative.  The expense allowance authorized by Act 2005-289 for the Probate Judge of Chambers County does continue after the compensation of the office is increased for the term of office that began in January 2007.








CONCLUSION





	The expense allowance authorized by Act 2005-289 did not terminate when a new term began for the office of Probate Judge of Chambers County.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:








BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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